
No. 11-1760

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

THE REAL TRUTH ABOUT OBAMA, INC., Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*, Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

ANTHONY HERMAN
General Counsel

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID KOLKER
Associate General Counsel

NEIL H. MACBRIDE
United States Attorney

HARRY J. SUMMERS
Assistant General Counsel

MICHAEL S. RAAB
DANIEL TENNY
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

ADAV NOTI
Attorney
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202)694-1650

Civil Division, Room 7215
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202)514-1838

October 20, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
A. Express Advocacy and Electioneering Communications ..	3
B. Political Committee Status.....	8
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
A. Summary Judgment	21
B. Exacting Scrutiny Applies Here Because the Challenged Restrictions Impose No Direct Restraint on Speech.....	22
II. THE COMMISSION’S REGULATORY DEFINITION OF “EXPRESSLY ADVOCATING” IS CONSTITUTIONAL	25
A. The Supreme Court Has Made Clear That Congress May Require Disclosure of a Broad Range of Expenditures That Goes Well Beyond “Magic Words”	28

1.	“Express Advocacy” Is a Statutory Interpretation, Not a Constitutional Requirement.....	28
2.	Although <i>Citizens United</i> Struck Down Limits on Corporations’ Independent Campaign Advocacy, It Upheld Disclosure Requirements for a Broad Range of Communications That Lack Magic Words.....	32
3.	RTAO’s Reliance on Other Legal Authorities Fails	38
4.	Section 100.22(b) Is Within the Commission’s Authority and Consistent with Congressional Intent.....	43
B.	Section 100.22(b), Which Closely Tracks a Standard the Supreme Court Has Established and Used, Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	44
III.	THE COMMISSION’S FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE ABOUT HOW IT DETERMINES PAC STATUS IS NOT FINAL AGENCY ACTION SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW	53
IV.	THE COMMISSION’S METHOD OF APPLYING THE MAJOR PURPOSE TEST IS CONSTITUTIONAL AND CONSISTENT WITH EVERY JUDICIAL DECISION ON THAT SUBJECT	54
	CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	46
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	59
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	53
<i>Broward Coal. Of Condos., Homeowners Ass’ns & Cmty. Orgs., Inc. v. Browning</i> , Civ. No. 4:08-445, 2009 WL 1457972 (N.D. Fla. May 22, 2009)	40
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	43
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	40
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)	23, 24, 36
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	passim
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....	60, 61
<i>CFTC v. Bd. of Trade</i> , 701 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 2912735 (S.D.W.V. 2011), <i>appeals filed</i> , Nos. 11-1952, 11-1993 (4th Cir.).....	46

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 23

Doe v. Reed, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010) 37

EEOC v. Cent. Wholesalers, Inc., 573 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2009) 21

EMILY's List v. FEC, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

FEC v. Christian Action Network, Inc., 110 F.3d 1049
(4th Cir. 1997)..... 28, 30

FEC v. Furgatch, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 30, 31, 40

FEC v. GOPAC, Inc., 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 57

FEC v. Malenick, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 57

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238
(1986) 23, 37, 60, 61

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)passim

Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co., Ltd.,
234 F.3d 558 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 16

First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 38, 40

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991) 45

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA, 313 F.3d
852 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 53

FTC v. Std. Oil Co. of Cal., 449 U.S. 232 (1980) 64

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 26

Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. FEMA, 126 F.3d 461 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 12

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States, 140 F.3d 1470
(Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 16

Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990
 (9th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 1477 (2011)..... 39

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan, 357 F.3d 452
 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 54

Koerber v. FEC, 583 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D.N.C. 2008)..... 55

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)passim

Nat’l Organization for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34
 (1st Cir. 2011) 22, 25, 38, 46

*Nat’l Right to Work Legal Defense & Educ. Found., Inc. v.
 Herbert*, 581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008) 40

New Mexico v. Herrera, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) 40, 61

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co., 416 U.S. 267 (1974) 58

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274
 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 41, 42, 63

Okoli v. City of Baltimore, 648 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2011) 22

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 63

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, No. 08-483, 2008 WL
 4416282 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2008) 2, 14, 15

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC,
 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) 2, 12, 15, 61

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 2371 (2010)..... 3, 16

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, 607 F.3d 355
 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 3, 12, 17

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C.)
 (three-judge court), *aff’d mem.*, 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010) 24

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947) 58

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) 58, 59, 62

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir.) (en banc),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 553 (2010) 11, 23, 24, 56, 64

Tyler v. Cain, 533 U.S. 656 (2001) 16

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 37

United States v. Stevens, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 26

United States v. Wurzbach, 280 U.S. 396 (1930)..... 51

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 26

Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 30, 44, 45

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) 45

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”),
 Pub. L. No. 107-115 (2002)..... 5

BCRA § 201(a), 116 Stat. 89 43

BCRA § 212(a), 116 Stat. 81 5

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57 3

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L.
 No. 94-283, § 102(g)(3), 90 Stat. 475, 479 (1976) 4, 29

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A) 8, 55

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(B) 62

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i)..... 8

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 431(17)	4, 43
2 U.S.C. § 433	8, 9
2 U.S.C. § 434	8, 9
2 U.S.C. § 434(c).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1)-(2)	6, 29
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	6, 28
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(ii)	43
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)(III)	6
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1)	12
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....	12
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....	4, 12
2 U.S.C. § 437f	12
2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	12
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....	64
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)	12
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	9, 23
2 U.S.C. § 441b	8, 28
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	3
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	6, 28
5 U.S.C. § 704	53

26 U.S.C. § 527..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 527(e) 10

26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(2) 10

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

11 C.F.R. § 100.22..... 4, 8

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a) 4

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)passim

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)(1) 27, 47

11 C.F.R. § 100.57..... 14, 16, 17

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)..... 5

11 C.F.R. § 114.15..... 7, 14, 16, 17, 46, 47

Administrative Materials

Express Advocacy; Independent Expenditures; Corporate and Labor Organization Expenditures, 60 Fed. Reg. 35,292 (July 6, 1995) 27, 31

FEC Matter Under Review 4867, *Tribal Alliance for Sovereignty*, Factual and Legal Analysis (Dec. 11, 1998) (available at <http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/0000428F.pdf>) 63

Political Committee Status, 69 Fed. Reg. 11,736 (Mar. 11, 2004) 9, 10

Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) ...passim

Press Release, *FEC Statement on the Supreme Court’s Decision in Citizens United v. FEC*,
<http://www.fec.gov/press/press2010/20100205CitizensUnited.shtml> (Feb. 5, 2010)..... 7

Miscellaneous

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 21
